## **Australian Capital Territory**

# **Emergencies (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2005 (No 3)\***

Notifiable Instrument NI 2005 - 343

made under the

Emergencies Act 2004, s 18(1) (Appointment of commissioner)

#### 1. Name of Instrument

This instrument is the *Emergencies (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2005 (No 3)*.

#### 2. Commencement

This instrument commences on 23 September 2005.

### 3. Appointment

Stephen Henry Ayling is appointed to act as ACT Emergency Services Commissioner from 4.51pm on Friday 23 September 2005 until 11.59pm on Saturday 8 October 2005 inclusive.

John Hargreaves MLA Minister

15 September 2005

Ted Quinlan MLA Minister

16 September 2005